Fuel Cells, Engines and
Hydrogen
An Exergy Approach

Frederick J. Barclay
C.Eng., C.Phys.,
F.I.Mech.E., F.I.LE.E., F.Inst.P.

John Wiley & Sons, Ltd






Fuel Cells, Engines and Hydrogen






Fuel Cells, Engines and
Hydrogen
An Exergy Approach

Frederick J. Barclay
C.Eng., C.Phys.,
F.I.Mech.E., F.I.LE.E., F.Inst.P.

John Wiley & Sons, Ltd



Copyright © 2006 John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester,
West Sussex PO19 85Q, England

Telephone (+44) 1243 779777

Email (for orders and customer service enquiries): cs-books@wiley.co.uk
Visit our Home Page on www.wiley.com

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval
system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, scanning or otherwise, except under the terms of the Copyright, Designs and
Patents Act 1988 or under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency
Ltd, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London W1T 4LP, UK, without the permission in writing of
the Publisher. Requests to the Publisher should be addressed to the Permissions Department,
John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 85Q,
England, or emailed to permreq@wiley.co.uk, or faxed to (+44) 1243 770620.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as
trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service
marks, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The Publisher is not
associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to
the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the Publisher is not engaged
in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is
required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

Other Wiley Editorial Offices

John Wiley & Sons Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, USA

Jossey-Bass, 989 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-1741, USA

Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH, Boschstr. 12, D-69469 Weinheim, Germany

John Wiley & Sons Australia Ltd, 42 McDougall Street, Milton, Queensland 4064, Australia

John Wiley & Sons (Asia) Pte Ltd, 2 Clementi Loop #02-01, Jin Xing Distripark,
Singapore 129809

John Wiley & Sons Canada Ltd, 22 Worcester Road, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada M9W 1L1

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears
in print may not be available in electronic books.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Barclay, Frederick ]J.
Fuel cells, engines, and hydrogen : an exergy approach/Frederick ]J. Barclay.
p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 0-470-01904-2 (cloth: alk. paper)
1. Fuel cells. 2. Hydrogen as fuel. 1. Title.

TK2931.B38 2006
621.31'2429—dc22 2006000914

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN-13 978-0-470-01904-7 (HB)
ISBN-10 0-470-01904-2 (HB)

Typeset in 10.5/13pt Sabon by Integra Software Services Pvt. Ltd, Pondicherry, India
Printed and bound in Great Britain by TJ International, Padstow, Cornwall

This book is printed on acid-free paper responsibly manufactured from sustainable forestry
in which at least two trees are planted for each one used for paper production.


www.wiley.com

This book is dedicated to my wife, without whom it could not have been
written. The dedication poem below is written in a mixture of Buchan
Claik (Buchan dialect) and Lallans (Lowland Scots), as befits a marriage
between a husband from Edinburgh, but of Glaswegian upbringing, and
a wife from Aberdeen. In Buchan Claik loons (m) and quines (f) are
marriageable young people.

My Bucksburn Quine

O Mary, it’s lang syne we click’d,
While touching over teacups,

I tak’t ye fae a jilted loon,

Sair sick doon in his stommick.

My Bucksburn quine had black dark hair,
That spark’d a’twixt the bed sheets,
Glintin’ the way tae lovers rites,

That spritely gint the hert leap.

The potter’s clay from high she thumps,
Upon the caring plaster,

Wi’ micht an main, tae get it richt,

Tae form, and fire, and gloster.

My Buchan quine, ma ain guidwife,

In the game o’life, a winner,

O’er wrongs and rights, and deil made plights,
That yowt the heid’s wee spinner.

A doughty fechter in the fight,

Wi’ posture, and good balance,

An’ shak’, will she, the hand o’ God,

When life’s brief flash is darkened.

Our bairns, and bairns’s bairns are fair,
A trace we’ll leave behind us,
Meantime the bond o’blood is there,
That joins and keeps and twines us.

A fortun’d, fair starred man am I,
Health’s, wealth beyond conception,
And love thy neighbour as thy self,
Precludes the deil’s pre-emption.






Contents

Foreword

Introduction, and Commentary on Matters Affecting all

Chapters

1 Altered Perspectives

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Power Storage
Circulators
Incompleteness

The Hydrogen Mine
Coal Gasification
SOFCs

MCEFCs

The PEFC

Engines

2 Regenerative Fuel Cells or Redox Flow Batteries

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2.12

Introduction to the Regenesys System
History and Patents

Regenesys Technologies Ltd; Power Storage
Elementary Chemistry

Modus Operandi of Regenesys

Some Construction Details

Ion and Electron Transfer

Power Storage Applications

Initial Operating Experience
Electrical Equipment

Remarks

Conclusions

X1

29
30
31
31
32
33
34
35
37
38

41
41
43
44
44
46
48
48
49
49
50
50
51



viii

CONTENTS

3 Irreversible Thermodynamics 53
3.1  Cells and Electrolysers with and without Circulators 53
3.2 Irreversibility — An Introduction via Joule’s

Experiment 54
3.3 PEFC Irreversibility 56
3.4 Bacon’s Fuel Cell; Avoidance of Irreversibility 58
3.5  Fuel Cell Engineering 58
3.6  Irreversibility in Calculation Routes 58
3.7  Juggling with Irreversibilities 59
3.8  Air-Breathing Fuel Cells — Irreversibilities 60
3.9 Liquid Electrolytes at the Electrode, ‘Ice’ Films,

Marangoni Forces and Diffusion Irreversibilities 62
3.10 Overvoltage — An Electrical Irreversibility 63
3.11 Biconductor Layers at the Electrode/Electrolyte

Interface 64
3.12 IR Drop 65
3.13 Remarks 65

4 Solid Oxide Fuel Cells (SOFCs) 67

4.1  Introduction 67

4.1.1 The SOFC 67

4.1.2  Electrolytes 69

4.1.3  Electrolyte Thickness 69

4.1.4  Cell Performance 69

4.1.5 Competitive Cells 70

4.1.6  Oxygen lon Concentration 70

4.1.7  Unused Fuel 71

4.1.8 SOEFC Internal Process 71

4.1.9 SOFC Preheating for Start-Up 72

4.1.10 SOFC Manoeuvrability 72

4.1.11 Direct Hydrocarbon Oxidation 73

4.2 Siemens Westinghouse 74
4.2.1 Siemens — SOFC Integration with

Gas Turbines 75

4.3 Rolls-Royce 76

4.4  NGK Insulators 78

4.5  Mitsubishi Materials Corporation (MMTL) 78

4.6 Imperial College London and Ceres Power Ltd 79

4.7  Ceramic Fuel Cells Ltd, Australia 80

4.8  Forschungs Zentrum Julich (FZ]) 81

4.9  Global Thermoelectric 82



CONTENTS

4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15

Allied Signal

Acumentrics

Adelan

Sulzer Hexis

ECN/INDEC Petten, the Netherlands
Remarks

5 Molten Carbonate Fuel Cells (MCFCs)

5.1

5.2
5.3

Introduction to the MCFC

5.1.1  MCEFCs of FCE and MTU

5.1.2  Detailed Fuel Cell Description

5.1.3  Matrix Initiation

5.1.4  Matrix and Cathode Deterioration

5.1.5 Performance of Complete Cells

5.1.6  Bipolar Plates

5.1.7  Stacks

5.1.8  Gas Turbine Integration with an MCFC

5.1.9  Nickel Oxide Deposition at the Cathode at
High Pressure

5.1.10 Nickel Behaviour, Short-Circuiting

5.1.11 MCEFC Integration with Coal Gasification

MCEFC Status

Remarks

6 Polymer Electrolyte and Direct Methanol Fuel Cells

6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

Introduction

6.1.1  Ballard Power Systems

6.1.2  Ballard History

6.1.3  Ballard Status

6.1.4  Ballard Stacks

6.1.5  Flexible Graphite and Ballard

6.1.6  Ballard MEAs

6.1.7  Nafion and Alternatives

6.1.8  Alternative Flow Plate Materials Used by
Competitors

6.1.9  Ballard Operating Experience

Electrocatalysis in the SPFC

Cathode Voltage Losses in the PEFC

The PEFC Hydrogen Economy in Iceland

Fuel Supply

DMFCs

X

82
83
84
84
84
89

91
91
92
96
96
96
97
97
97
98

100
100
100
101
102

103
103
103
104
105
105
105
108
109

110
111
112
113
114
114
114



6.7
6.8

CONTENTS

Tokyo Gas Company, Desulphuriser
Remarks

7 Fuel Cell Economics and Prognosis

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5

Opening Remarks

Fuel Cell Economics — Selected Summaries
Non-Fuel-Cell Motor Vehicle Economics
Price Waterhouse Fuel Cell Industry Survey
Remarks

Appendix A Equilibrium Thermodynamics of Perfect Fuel

Al

A2

A3

A4

AS

Cells
Thermodynamic Preamble to the Fuel Cell
Equilibrium Diagram
Utilisation of Equilibrium Diagram for Calculation
of Chemical Exergy
Chemical Exergy of Methane and Related
High-Efficiency Hydrogen Production
Elaboration of Figures A.4 and A.5, the Equilibrium
Methane Oxidation Routes
Practical Power Production for the Future

Appendix B Patent Search Examples

Appendix C List of Web Sites

Bibliography

Index

117
117

119
119
120
121
122
123
125
126
136
150

165
166

171

173

177

185



Foreword

At first glance, the detailed study of how equilibrium thermodynamics
may be used to analyse fuel cells seems far removed from the mainstream
of fuel cell development. Fuel cell developers are necessarily caught
up in a trade where increased irreversibilities are embraced in return
for reductions in capital cost and comparisons are made with heat
engines from the flawed but familiar mindset of energy and heating
values. However, such perspectives, comfortably close though they are
to current thinking, ignore not only the full potential of fuel cells to
impact the exchange of useful work but also the benefit to be gained
from a fresh approach to the engineering of fuel cells from a fundamental
perspective.

The study of seemingly abstract aspects of quantum mechanics and
solid state physics led paradoxically not only to semiconductor devices
themselves but also to fresh insights into how pragmatism could be
used to engineer these devices into even more useful forms that could
be connected in a highly integrated fashion and dramatically reduced
in size. Fresh study of the detailed thermodynamics of fuel cells is at
the very least a valuable intellectual exercise for any practitioner in a
fuel-cell-related discipline. With a little historical reflection, few could
ignore that it might lead to further insights that could directly benefit
the pragmatic development of commercially saleable fuel cells.

In Mr Barclay’s latest work we see not only a more comprehensive
equilibrium thermodynamics analysis than in his previous works but
also a much awaited bridge to the practical world of fuel cell develop-
ment along a path where irreversibilities are recognised for what they
are — undesirable concessions in which potentially useful work is given
up. The crux of Mr Barclay’s book is his revision of the nature of isother-
mal oxidation, the process which generates the potential difference of



xii FOREWORD

a fuel cell, at zero-current equilibrium, or when generating current and
power. Mr Barclay places the maximum possible work of a fuel cell at
a very high new level, and dismisses the calorific value of the fuel as a
basis of comparison for fuel cells. The revision is far reaching, and will
undoubtedly be accepted only slowly and begrudgingly by a field that
is quick to open up fresh searches for paradigm shifts but is slow to
recognise brilliant fresh thinking in its midst.

The book is doubly ambitious in attempting to point the way to the
‘hydrogen mine’ or source of low-cost hydrogen. Moreover it highlights
the difference between compressible gaseous fuels and relatively incom-
pressible liquid fuels for fuel cells.

Mulling over of the book will be an extended task for fuel cell and
hydrogen economy protagonists, and we must await the results. Per-
haps a piece of common ground is to look forward to economical coal
utilisation via distillation of gaseous fuel for integrated fuel cells and
gas turbine engines. Or then again perhaps, armed with fresh thermo-
dynamic insight, there are better ideas to be had on how to use nuclear
power to extend the work obtainable from gas and oil.

Gerry Agnew
Vice-President, Rolls-Royce Fuel Cells
Derby, UK



Introduction, and
Commentary on Matters
Affecting all Chapters

A child’s amang ye, takkin notes!
And, faith, he’ll prent it.
Robert Burns

This introduction is rather long, since it includes that matter which is
common to all of the following chapters in the book, some of which
are new and unique to the book. A first-time lead is provided into the
revolutionary new technology of isothermal oxidation, detailed in the
thermodynamic appendix (Appendix A). The reaction in a fuel cell is
isothermal, charge exchange, oxidation. Combustion does not occur,
and its theory does not relate to fuel cells, nor does its main parameter
the calorific value or combustion enthalpy.

The author’s position is roughly that implied in Burns’ remark above.
The fuel cell community is young and interdisciplinary. Retired fuel cell
technologists are still rarities, so that distillations of long-term exten-
sive experience are hard to come by. Moreover, such experience will
not have been against the new background fully developed in this book
for the first time. The new fuel cell isothermal oxidation theory is
remarked upon in the foreword, and was partly introduced by Barclay

Fuel Cells, Engines and Hydrogen — An Exergy Approach Frederick J. Barclay
© 2006 John Wiley & Sons, Ltd



