# Fuel Cells, Engines and Hydrogen

An Exergy Approach

Frederick J. Barclay C.Eng., C.Phys., F.I.Mech.E., F.I.E.E., F.Inst.P.



### Fuel Cells, Engines and Hydrogen

# Fuel Cells, Engines and Hydrogen

An Exergy Approach

Frederick J. Barclay C.Eng., C.Phys., F.I.Mech.E., F.I.E.E., F.Inst.P.



Copyright © 2006 John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 8SQ, England

Telephone (+44) 1243 779777

Email (for orders and customer service enquiries): cs-books@wiley.co.uk Visit our Home Page on www.wiley.com

All Rights Reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, scanning or otherwise, except under the terms of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 or under the terms of a licence issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency Ltd, 90 Tottenham Court Road, London W1T 4LP, UK, without the permission in writing of the Publisher. Requests to the Publisher should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons Ltd, The Atrium, Southern Gate, Chichester, West Sussex PO19 8SQ, England, or emailed to permreg@wiley.co.uk, or faxed to (+44) 1243 770620.

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. All brand names and product names used in this book are trade names, service marks, trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners. The Publisher is not associated with any product or vendor mentioned in this book.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold on the understanding that the Publisher is not engaged in rendering professional services. If professional advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional should be sought.

#### **Other Wiley Editorial Offices**

John Wiley & Sons Inc., 111 River Street, Hoboken, NJ 07030, USA

Jossey-Bass, 989 Market Street, San Francisco, CA 94103-1741, USA

Wiley-VCH Verlag GmbH, Boschstr. 12, D-69469 Weinheim, Germany

John Wiley & Sons Australia Ltd, 42 McDougall Street, Milton, Queensland 4064, Australia

John Wiley & Sons (Asia) Pte Ltd, 2 Clementi Loop #02-01, Jin Xing Distripark, Singapore 129809

John Wiley & Sons Canada Ltd, 22 Worcester Road, Etobicoke, Ontario, Canada M9W 1L1

Wiley also publishes its books in a variety of electronic formats. Some content that appears in print may not be available in electronic books.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Barclay, Frederick J. Fuel cells, engines, and hydrogen : an exergy approach/Frederick J. Barclay. p. cm. Includes bibliographical references and index. ISBN 0-470-01904-2 (cloth:alk. paper) 1. Fuel cells. 2. Hydrogen as fuel. I. Title. TK2931.B38 2006 621.31'2429-dc22

2006000914

#### British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN-13 978-0-470-01904-7 (HB) ISBN-10 0-470-01904-2 (HB)

Typeset in 10.5/13pt Sabon by Integra Software Services Pvt. Ltd, Pondicherry, India Printed and bound in Great Britain by TJ International, Padstow, Cornwall This book is printed on acid-free paper responsibly manufactured from sustainable forestry in which at least two trees are planted for each one used for paper production.

This book is dedicated to my wife, without whom it could not have been written. The dedication poem below is written in a mixture of Buchan Claik (Buchan dialect) and Lallans (Lowland Scots), as befits a marriage between a husband from Edinburgh, but of Glaswegian upbringing, and a wife from Aberdeen. In Buchan Claik loons (m) and quines (f) are marriageable young people.

#### My Bucksburn Quine

O Mary, it's lang syne we click'd, While touching over teacups, I tak't ye fae a jilted loon, Sair sick doon in his stommick.

My Bucksburn quine had black dark hair, That spark'd a'twixt the bed sheets, Glintin' the way tae lovers rites, That spritely gint the hert leap.

The potter's clay from high she thumps, Upon the caring plaster, Wi' micht an main, tae get it richt, Tae form, and fire, and gloster.

My Buchan quine, ma ain guidwife, In the game o'life, a winner, O'er wrongs and rights, and deil made plights, That yowt the heid's wee spinner. A doughty fechter in the fight, Wi' posture, and good balance, An' shak', will she, the hand o' God, When life's brief flash is darkened.

Our bairns, and bairns's bairns are fair, A trace we'll leave behind us, Meantime the bond o'blood is there, That joins and keeps and twines us.

A fortun'd, fair starred man am I, Health's, wealth beyond conception, And love thy neighbour as thy self, Precludes the deil's pre-emption.

## Contents

Foreword			xi
Introduction, and Commentary on Matters Affecting all Chapters			1
1	Altere	d Perspectives	29
	1.1	Power Storage	30
	1.2	Circulators	31
	1.3	Incompleteness	31
	1.4	The Hydrogen Mine	32
	1.5	Coal Gasification	33
	1.6	SOFCs	34
	1.7	MCFCs	35
	1.8	The PEFC	37
	1.9	Engines	38
2	Regenerative Fuel Cells or Redox Flow Batteries 4		
	2.1	Introduction to the Regenesys System	41
	2.2	History and Patents	43
	2.3	Regenesys Technologies Ltd; Power Storage	44
	2.4	Elementary Chemistry	44
	2.5	Modus Operandi of Regenesys	46
	2.6	Some Construction Details	48
	2.7	Ion and Electron Transfer	48
	2.8	Power Storage Applications	49
	2.9	Initial Operating Experience	49
	2.10	Electrical Equipment	50
	2.11	Remarks	50
	2.12	Conclusions	51

3	Irreve	ersible Thermodynamics		53	
	3.1	Cells and Electrolysers with and	without Circulators	53	
	3.2	Irreversibility – An Introduction via Joule's			
		Experiment	·	54	
	3.3	PEFC Irreversibility			
	3.4	Bacon's Fuel Cell; Avoidance of	Irreversibility	58	
	3.5	Fuel Cell Engineering		58	
	3.6	Irreversibility in Calculation Rou	ites	58	
	3.7	Juggling with Irreversibilities			
	3.8 Air-Breathing Fuel Cells – Irreversibilities				
	3.9 Liquid Electrolytes at the Electrode, 'Ice' Films,				
		Marangoni Forces and Diffusion	Irreversibilities	62	
	3.10	Overvoltage – An Electrical Irrev	ersibility	63	
	3.11	Biconductor Layers at the Electrode/Electrolyte			
		Interface		64	
	3.12	IR Drop		65	
	3.13	Remarks		65	
4	Solid	olid Oxide Fuel Cells (SOFCs)			
	4.1	Introduction		67	
		4.1.1 The SOFC		67	
		4.1.2 Electrolytes		69	
		4.1.3 Electrolyte Thickness		69	
		4.1.4 Cell Performance		69	
		4.1.5 Competitive Cells		70	
		4.1.6 Oxygen Ion Concentrati	on	70	
		4.1.7 Unused Fuel		71	
		4.1.8 SOFC Internal Process		71	
		4.1.9 SOFC Preheating for Sta	rt-Up	72	
		4.1.10 SOFC Manoeuvrability		72	
		4.1.11 Direct Hydrocarbon Ox	idation	73	
	4.2	Siemens Westinghouse		74	
		4.2.1 Siemens – SOFC Integra	tion with		
		Gas Turbines		75	
	4.3	Rolls-Royce		76	
	4.4	NGK Insulators		78	
	4.5	Mitsubishi Materials Corporation (MMTL)		78	
	4.6	Imperial College London and Ceres Power Ltd			
	4.7	Ceramic Fuel Cells Ltd, Australia			
	4.8	Forschungs Zentrum Julich (FZJ)	)	81	
	4.9	Global Thermoelectric		82	

	4.10 Allied Signal			82
	<ul><li>4.11 Acumentrics</li><li>4.12 Adelan</li></ul>			83
				84
	4.13	Sulzer I	Hexis	84
	4.14	ECN/IN	NDEC Petten, the Netherlands	84
	4.15	Remark	S	89
5	Molten Carbonate Fuel Cells (MCFCs)			91
	5.1	Introdu	ction to the MCFC	91
		5.1.1	MCFCs of FCE and MTU	92
		5.1.2	Detailed Fuel Cell Description	96
		5.1.3	Matrix Initiation	96
		5.1.4	Matrix and Cathode Deterioration	96
		5.1.5	Performance of Complete Cells	97
		5.1.6	Bipolar Plates	97
		5.1.7	Stacks	97
		5.1.8	Gas Turbine Integration with an MCFC	98
		5.1.9	Nickel Oxide Deposition at the Cathode at	
			High Pressure	100
		5.1.10	Nickel Behaviour, Short-Circuiting	100
		5.1.11	MCFC Integration with Coal Gasification	100
	5.2	MCFC	Status	101
	5.3	Remark	<s< td=""><td>102</td></s<>	102
6	Polymer Electrolyte and Direct Methanol Fuel Cells 10			
	6.1	Introdu	iction	103
		6.1.1	Ballard Power Systems	103
		6.1.2	Ballard History	104
		6.1.3	Ballard Status	105
		6.1.4	Ballard Stacks	105
		6.1.5	Flexible Graphite and Ballard	105
		6.1.6	Ballard MEÂs	108
		6.1.7	Nafion and Alternatives	109
		6.1.8	Alternative Flow Plate Materials Used by	
			Competitors	110
		6.1.9	Ballard Operating Experience	111
	6.2	Electro	catalysis in the SPFC	112
	6.3	Cathod	e Voltage Losses in the PEFC	113
	6.4	The PEFC Hydrogen Economy in Iceland		
	6.5	Fuel Supply		
	66	DMFC	S	114

ix

CONTENTS	5
----------	---

6.7 6.8	Tokyo Gas Company, Desulphuriser Remarks	117 117		
7 Fuel 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.5	Cell Economics and Prognosis Opening Remarks Fuel Cell Economics – Selected Summaries Non-Fuel-Cell Motor Vehicle Economics Price Waterhouse Fuel Cell Industry Survey Remarks	<ul> <li>119</li> <li>119</li> <li>120</li> <li>121</li> <li>122</li> <li>123</li> </ul>		
Appendix A Equilibrium Thermodynamics of Perfect Fuel				
A.1	Cells Thermodynamic Preamble to the Fuel Cell	125		
	Equilibrium Diagram	126		
A.2	Utilisation of Equilibrium Diagram for Calculation	126		
A.3	of Chemical Exergy Chemical Exergy of Methane and Related	136		
110	High-Efficiency Hydrogen Production	150		
A.4	Elaboration of Figures A.4 and A.5, the Equilibrium			
	Methane Oxidation Routes	165		
A.5	Practical Power Production for the Future	166		
Appendi	x B Patent Search Examples	171		
Appendi	x C List of Web Sites	173		
Bibliography				
Index				

х

### Foreword

At first glance, the detailed study of how equilibrium thermodynamics may be used to analyse fuel cells seems far removed from the mainstream of fuel cell development. Fuel cell developers are necessarily caught up in a trade where increased irreversibilities are embraced in return for reductions in capital cost and comparisons are made with heat engines from the flawed but familiar mindset of energy and heating values. However, such perspectives, comfortably close though they are to current thinking, ignore not only the full potential of fuel cells to impact the exchange of useful work but also the benefit to be gained from a fresh approach to the engineering of fuel cells from a fundamental perspective.

The study of seemingly abstract aspects of quantum mechanics and solid state physics led paradoxically not only to semiconductor devices themselves but also to fresh insights into how pragmatism could be used to engineer these devices into even more useful forms that could be connected in a highly integrated fashion and dramatically reduced in size. Fresh study of the detailed thermodynamics of fuel cells is at the very least a valuable intellectual exercise for any practitioner in a fuel-cell-related discipline. With a little historical reflection, few could ignore that it might lead to further insights that could directly benefit the pragmatic development of commercially saleable fuel cells.

In Mr Barclay's latest work we see not only a more comprehensive equilibrium thermodynamics analysis than in his previous works but also a much awaited bridge to the practical world of fuel cell development along a path where irreversibilities are recognised for what they are – undesirable concessions in which potentially useful work is given up. The crux of Mr Barclay's book is his revision of the nature of isothermal oxidation, the process which generates the potential difference of a fuel cell, at zero-current equilibrium, or when generating current and power. Mr Barclay places the maximum possible work of a fuel cell at a very high new level, and dismisses the calorific value of the fuel as a basis of comparison for fuel cells. The revision is far reaching, and will undoubtedly be accepted only slowly and begrudgingly by a field that is quick to open up fresh searches for paradigm shifts but is slow to recognise brilliant fresh thinking in its midst.

The book is doubly ambitious in attempting to point the way to the 'hydrogen mine' or source of low-cost hydrogen. Moreover it highlights the difference between compressible gaseous fuels and relatively incompressible liquid fuels for fuel cells.

Mulling over of the book will be an extended task for fuel cell and hydrogen economy protagonists, and we must await the results. Perhaps a piece of common ground is to look forward to economical coal utilisation via distillation of gaseous fuel for integrated fuel cells and gas turbine engines. Or then again perhaps, armed with fresh thermodynamic insight, there are better ideas to be had on how to use nuclear power to extend the work obtainable from gas and oil.

> Gerry Agnew Vice-President, Rolls-Royce Fuel Cells Derby, UK

## Introduction, and Commentary on Matters Affecting all Chapters

A child's amang ye, takkin notes! And, faith, he'll prent it. Robert Burns

This introduction is rather long, since it includes that matter which is common to all of the following chapters in the book, some of which are new and unique to the book. A first-time lead is provided into the revolutionary new technology of isothermal oxidation, detailed in the thermodynamic appendix (Appendix A). The reaction in a fuel cell is isothermal, charge exchange, oxidation. Combustion does not occur, and its theory does not relate to fuel cells, nor does its main parameter the calorific value or combustion enthalpy.

The author's position is roughly that implied in Burns' remark above. The fuel cell community is young and interdisciplinary. Retired fuel cell technologists are still rarities, so that distillations of long-term extensive experience are hard to come by. Moreover, such experience will not have been against the new background fully developed in this book for the first time. The new fuel cell isothermal oxidation theory is remarked upon in the foreword, and was partly introduced by Barclay